

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

DARLENE BURNHAM)	Supreme Court Case No. 2015-1127
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
v.)	On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
)	Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate District
)	
CLEVELAND CLINIC, et al.)	Court of Appeals
)	Case No. CA 14 102038
Appellants)	
)	

APPELLEE'S MERIT BRIEF

Alexander L. Pal (0085100) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Thomas J. Silk (0021462)
Obral, Silk & Associates, LLC
55 Public Square
Suite #1700
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 529-9377-Phone
(216) 696-3228 -Fax
apal@216lawyers.com

Counsel for Appellee Darlene Burham

Bret C. Perry (0073488) (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Jason A. Paskan (0085007)
Bonezzi Switzer Murphy Polito & Hupp Co LPA
1300 East 9th Street, Suite #1950
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 875-2767-Phone
(216)875-1570-Fax

Counsel for Appellants Cleveland Clinic et al.

Sean McGlone (0075698)
Ohio Hospital Association
155 East Broad Street, Suite 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 221-7614-Phone
(614) 917-2258-Fax
sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital Assoc.

Martin T. Galvin (0063624)
Reminger Co., LPA
101 W. Prospect Avenue
Suite #1400
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
(216) 687-1311-Phone
(216) 687-1841-Fax
mgalvin@reminger.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Academy of Medicine of
Cleveland & Northern Ohio*

Anne Marie Sferra (0030855)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 227-2394-Phone
(614) 227-2390-Fax
asferra@bricker.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae Ohio
Hospital Association and Ohio
State Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS:

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

INTRODUCTION.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE.....4

LAW AND ARGUMENT.....6

Appellee's Proposition of Law: The Eighth District Court of Appeals Correctly Held that the Defendant Failed to Affirmatively Establish that it Would not be Afforded a Meaningful Remedy Through an Appeal After Final Judgment is Entered Pursuant to R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(b) and Also that the Appellant Failed to Demonstrate how it Would be Prejudiced by the Disclosure of the Slip and Fall Incident Report
.....6

A. The Holding in Smith v. Chen:.....7

B. The Second Prong of R.C. 2505.02(B)(4)(b) has not been met by
the Cleveland Clinic:.....10

C. The Cleveland Clinic has Not Demonstrated How It Would Be Prejudiced
by the Disclosure of the Slip and Fall Incident Report:.....11

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Burnham v. Cleveland Clinic, 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102038, 2015-Ohio-2044.....6, 9, 13

Cleveland Clinic Health Sys. - E. Region v. Innovative Placements, Inc.,
283 F.R.D. 362, 370 (N.D. Ohio
2012).....13

Howell v. Park East Care & Rehab., 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 102111, 2015-Ohio-2403.....9

Lavin v. Hervey, 5th Dist. No. 2015 CA 00021, 2015-Ohio-3458.....9

Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company v. Mark Jones,
4th Dist. Scioto No. 15 CA 3709, 2016-Ohio-513.....9

McVay v. Aultman Hosp., 5th Dist. Stark No. 2015 CA00008, 2015-Ohio-4050.....9

Smith v. Chen, 142 Ohio St. 3d 411, 2015-Ohio-1480, 31 N.E.3d 633.....4, 6-11, 14

State DOT v. Bluescope Bldgs. North Am., Inc., 5th Dist. Tuscarawas No. 2015 AP 06
0027, 2016-Ohio-576.....9

Walker v. Taco Bell, 1st Dist. Hamilton No. C-150182, 2016-Ohio-124..... 8

Statutes:

R.C. §2505.02(B)(4)(b).....6-11, 13-14

Rules:

Civ. R. 26(B)(3)..... 11-12

Ohio Constitutional Provisions:

Article IV, Section
3(B)(2).....8
